

KPMG Assurance and Consulting Services LLP Building No. 10, 8th Floor, Tower-C DLF Cyber City, Phase - II Gurugram - 122 002 (India)

 Telephone:
 +91
 124
 307
 4000

 Fax:
 +91
 124
 254
 9101

 Internet:
 www.kpmg.com/in

To The Management Medicines Patent Pool Foundation Rue de Varembé 7, fifth floor 1202 Geneva Switzerland

Dear Sir/Madam

KPMG in India was appointed by Medicines Patent Pool Foundation, to estimate the savings accruing by making available low-cost medications by the Generic¹ Manufacturers due to agreements negotiated by the Medicines Patent Pool Foundation (MPP² Agreements). Using the inputs from Medicines Patent Pool Foundation, Generics Manufacturers and publicly available information, KPMG in India has estimated³ savings of \$1963.38 mn and supply of 49.71 mn patients' years' treatment⁴ during the period Jan-2012 to Dec-2020 and creating benefit for an additional 348 cases⁵ where countries received new products through the efforts of Medicines Patent Pool Foundation and MPP Agreements.

For KPMG,

Manpreet Singh | Partner - Sustainability Services

¹ Generic Manufacturers means pharmaceutical companies that have benefitted from MPP's efforts.

² MPP Agreements means various access oriented agreements, including license and sub-license agreements signed by MPP with pharmaceutical companies.

³ The boundary of calculation is limited to ex-company information and patient year calculation as defined by MPP

⁴ Total Patient year figures includes Hepatitis C drugs where patient years represents patient treatments

⁵ A Case is the first time each new product is sold in a new country

KPMG Assurance and Consulting Services LLP, an Indian limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative ("KPMG International"), a Swiss entity KPMG (Registered) (a partnership firm with Registration No. BA-62445) converted into KPMG Assurance and Consulting Services LLP (a Limited Liability Partnership with LLP Registration No. AAT-0367), with effect from July 23, 2020 Registered Office: Lodha Excelus, 1st Floor Apollo Mills Compound,N. M. Joshi Marg, Mahalaxmi, Mumbai - 400 011







kpmg.com/socialmedia

kpmg.com/app

This report is made solely for the use of the Management of MPP in accordance with the terms of our engagement letter dated 16 August 2018 executed between MPP and us ("Engagement Letter") and no other purpose.

While information obtained from the public domain or external sources has not been verified for authenticity, accuracy or completeness, we have obtained information, as far as possible, from sources generally considered to be reliable. We assume no responsibility for such information.

The information contained herein is of a general nature and is not intended to address the circumstances of any particular individual or entity. No one should act on such information without appropriate professional advice after a thorough examination of the particular situation.

We have not performed an audit and do not express an opinion or any other form of assurance. Further, comments in our report are not intended, nor should they be interpreted to be legal advice or opinion.

To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than MPP for our work, for the conclusions expressed in this report.

By reading this report, the reader of this report shall be deemed to have accepted the terms mentioned hereinabove.

KPMG Assurance and Consulting Services LLP, Lodha Excelus, Apollo Mills Compound, NM Joshi Marg, Mahalaxmi, Mumbai - 400 011 Phone: +91 22 3989 6000, Fax: +91 22 3983 6000

© 2021 KPMG Assurance and Consulting Services LLP, an Indian Limited Liability Partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative ("KPMG International"), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

KPMG (Registered) (a partnership firm with Registration No. BA- 62445) converted into KPMG Assurance and Consulting Services LLP (a Limited Liability partnership firm) with LLP Registration No. AAT-0367 with effect from July 23, 2020.

The KPMG name and logo are registered trademarks or trademarks of KPMG International.

2